NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 14 JUNE 2017, AT 9.00 AM*

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT,
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000

023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
E-mail jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail:
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA

Apologies
1. MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 10 May and 15 May 2017 as correct
records.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services
prior to the meeting.



3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION
To determine the applications set out below:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

144 Northfield Road, Ringwood (Application 15/11069) (Pages 1 - 10)

Continued use of building known as ‘Cedars’ to provide self contained
residential accommodation for not more than 4 people and continued use of
building known as ‘Northfield’ to provide self-contained residential
accommodation for not more than 6 people in need of care
RECOMMENDED:

Grant the Variation of Condition subject to conditions

Old Forge, Salisbury Road, Breamore (Application 16/10602) (Pages 11 -
20)

Use as 1 holiday let; retention of 1st floor side window
RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions

Field Rear of Paddock Close, Dark Lane, Hinton St Michael, Bransgore
(Application 17/10036) (Pages 21 - 28)

Agricultural storage barn
RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions

The Lodge, 1 Kerry Gardens, Sandleheath (Application 17/10298) (Pages
29 - 34)

Erection of a timber store/shed
RECOMMENDED:

Refuse

19 Deerleap Way, New Milton (Application 17/10320) (Pages 35 - 42)
Single-storey side and rear extensions to garage

RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions



(f)

(9)

(h)

)

Nonsuch, Mockbeggar Lane, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley (Application
17/10346) (Pages 43 - 50)

Removal of Condition 4 of Planning Permission 16/10786 to allow Permitted
Development Rights

RECOMMENDED:

Refuse the Variation of Condition

9 Moxhams, Fordingbridge (Application 17/10350) (Pages 51 - 56)
Dropped kerb and access gate (part retrospective)

RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions

Bus Station, High Street, Lymington (Application 17/10359) (Pages 57 -
70)

17 sheltered apartments for the elderly; retail unit; communal facilities; access;
underground car parking; bin store; landscaping; demolition of existing

RECOMMENDED:

Refuse

Oakwood, 7 Rookes Lane, Lymington (Application 17/10372) (Pages 71 -
80)

House; access alterations; landscaping; parking
RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions

Fordingbridge Club, Roundhill, Fordingbridge (Application 17/10426)
(Pages 81 - 98)

Mixed development of 8 dwellings and commercial comprised: retail unit at
front with flat over; attached house; carport; terrace of 4 houses; 2 detached
houses; demolition of existing club

RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions



(k)

V)

St Barbe Museum and Art Gallery, New Street, Lymington (Application

17/10428) (Pages 99 - 106)

Display 1 non illuminated fascia sign; 1 non illuminated wall mounted avatar; 1
non illuminated wall mounted information sign; 2 non illuminated totem signs;
2 digital poster signs (Application for Advertisement Consent)

RECOMMENDED:

Grant advertisement consent in respect of the non-illuminated sign above the
main entrance, non-illuminated avatar above the main fascia and 2 non-
illuminated signs either side of the totem, subject to conditions

Refuse advertisement consent in respect of the non-illuminated wall mounted
acrylic faced information sign and 2 digital signs on totem.

14A Carrington Lane, Milford-on-Sea (Application 17/10439) (Pages 107 -

112)

Single-storey rear extension; lantern rooflight; roof alterations to front porch;
garage alterations; fenestration alterations

RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions

4, ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

To:

Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews (Chairman)
L E Harris (Vice-Chairman)

P J Armstrong

Mrs S M Bennison

Mrs F Carpenter

Ms KV Crisell

A H G Davis

AT Glass

D Harrison

Mrs A J Hoare

Councillors:

Mrs M D Holding

J M QOlliff-Cooper

A K Penson

W S Rippon-Swaine
Mrs A M Rostand
Miss A Sevier

M H Thierry

R A Wappet

M L White

Mrs P A Wyeth



STATUTORY TESTS

Introduction

In making a decision to approve or refuse planning applications, or applications for listed
building consent, conservation area consent and other types of consent, the decision maker
is required by law to have regard to certain matters.

The most commonly used statutory tests are set out below. The list is not exhaustive. In

reaching its decisions on the applications in this agenda, the Committee is obliged to take
account of the relevant statutory tests.

The Development Plan

The Development Plan Section 38

The Development Plan comprises the local development plan documents (taken as a whole)
which have been adopted or approved in relation to that area.

If regard is to be had to the Development Plan for the purpose of any determination to be

made the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise.

Listed Buildings

Section 66 General duty as respects listed buildings in exercise of planning functions.
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Ar
[...]
istic and persons who do not share it; and

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and
persons who do not share it.

Financial Considerations in Planning

Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Localism Act
2011 requires all reports dealing with the determination of planning applications to set out
how “local financial considerations” where they are material to the decision have been dealt
with. These are by definition only Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments and
government grant in the form of the New Homes Bonus.

New Forest District Council adopted a CIL charging schedule on 14 April 2014. The
implementation date for the charging schedule in 6 April 2015. The New Homes Bonus
Grant is paid to the Council by the Government for each net additional dwelling built in the
District. The amount paid depends on the Council tax banding of the new dwellings and
ranges between £798 and £2,304 per annum for a six year period. For the purposes of any
report it is assumed that all new dwellings are banded D (as we don’t actually know their
band at planning application stage) which gives rise to grant of £1152 per dwelling or £6,912
over six years.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3a

Planning Development Control Committee 14 June 2017 ltem 3 a

Application Number: 15/11069 Variation / Removal of Condition
Site: 144 NORTHFIELD ROAD, RINGWOQOD BH24 1SU

Development: Continued use of building known as 'Cedars' to provide self
contained residential accommodation for not more than 4 people
and continued use of building known as 'Northfield' to provide self
contained residential accommodation for not more than 6 people
in need of care .

Applicant: " The Regard Partnership Ltd
Target Date: 28/09/2015
Extension Date: 14/07/2016

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Previous Committee consideration

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Built up area

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN,
[...]
sitive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case an extension of time letter was sent to the agent to extend the
time required to determine this application due to the iliness of the original
case officer. This was agreed. In addition there was a request made to
clarify the requirement for this extension, as the garage is proposed fo be
used as an annex for a family member resulting from the alterations
proposed in this application. The clarification and reasoning behind the
alterations was sent by the applicant.

Further Information:

Householder Team
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 40



'9|eos
0} 84 JOU [|IM }i ‘JBUIBIUI BY)
woJy ueld siyy bunuud § "g'N

0S¢l L °1ess

96¥CZS
0ceol/LL
UOIN MBN
Aepp despieaq
6l

a¢ :ON way

ZL0g aunr

93j}lWwo) |043uo)
juawdojaaaqg Buluueld

<<<<<<<
ccccccccc
a|dd

Wools) pireq

TIDNNOD 1D214d1Ls1d

1S910,] MAN]

o




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3f

Planning Development Control Committee 14 June 2017 Item 3 §

Application Number: 17/10346 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site:

NONSUCH, MOCKBEGGAR LANE, ELLINGHAM, HARBRIDGE
& IBSLEY BH24 3PR

Development: Removal of Condition 4 of Planning Permission 16/10786 to allow

Permitted Development Rights

Applicant: Mr Robinson
Target Date: 04/05/2017
Extension Date: 14/06/2017

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary to Parish Council View
(Deferred from the previous Planning Committee Meeting)

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Constraints

Aerodrome Safeguarding Zone
Meteorological Safeguarding
Plan Area

Flood Zone

Conservation Area: Ibsley Conservation Area

Plan Policy Designations
Countryside

National Planning Policy Framework
Section 7

Core Strateqy

CS82: Design quality

CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation
[...]
0z siybu aseqelep pue Jybukdod umoid @
0} 8¢ 10U [IM }1 ‘JouIB Ul BY) 7 VAN = U Y

wouy ued sy Buguud | g'N 2 ~/w\ ~ \\\ﬂ‘ /\
SR gt |

/ ' P | XK IIIIJ
: e U | R
= . ik

LI R ) LT
et e

YLvINS
0S€0L/LL
abpuqgbuipio4
SWEYXOoWN

6

Bg :ON way|

»
ayc Ju

Llog aunr

93)lWWon |043uoD)
juswdojaaaq Buiuue|q | **©

vd. €¥0S

1sinypui

unon aans|ddy

|12UN07) 1oMISI(] 1S8104 MaN
joau0n Buipjing pue Buiuue|d
Jebeuey aoineg

wools) pliaeq

-

3N A0B1S2I0MBU MMM
000S 8208 €20 ‘18l

TIDNNOD 1D21d1Lsia

1S910] MIN]

0




Agenda Item 3h

Planning Development Control Committee 14 June 2017 ltem 3 h

Application Number: 17/10359 Full Planning Permission

Site: BUS STATION, HIGH STREET, LYMINGTON S0O41 9AF

Development: 17 sheltered apartments for the elderly; retail unit; communal
facilities; access; underground carparking; bin store; landscaping;
demolition of existing

Applicant: Renaissance Retirement Lid & the Go Ahead Group PLC

Target Date: 10/07/2017

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary to Town Council view in part
2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Lymington Conservation Area
Built up area

Primary Shopping Area

Town Centre

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strateqy

Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
2. Climate change and environmental sustainability

3. Housing

4. Economy

6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies

C81: Sustainable development principles

CS2: Design quality

CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)

CS5: Safe and healthy communities

CS7: Open spaces, sport and recreation

CS89: Settlement hierarchy

CS10: The spatial strategy

C8&13: Housing types, sizes and tenure

CS14: Affordable housing provision

CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments

Page 57



CS817: Employment and economic development
C820: Town, district, village and local centres
CS24: Transport considerations

CS25: Developers contributions

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

NPPF1: National Planning Policy Framework — Presumption in favour of
sustainable development

DM1: Heritage and Conservation

DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites

DM4: Renewable and low carbon energy generation

DM5: Contaminated land

DM10: Residential accommaodation for older people

DM14; Primary shopping frontages

LYMS8: Lymington town centre opportunity sites

RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan

Planning and Compuisory Purchase Act 2004

National Planning Policy Framework

Achieving Sustainable Develcpment

NPPF Ch.2 - Ensuring the vitality of town centres

NPPF Ch. 4 - Promoting sustainable transport

NPPF Ch. 6 - Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes

NPPF Ch. 7 - Requiring good design

NPPF Ch. 12 - Conserving and enhancing the historic environment
Section 72 General duty as respects conservation areas in exercise of planning
functions

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Section 66 General duty as respects listed buildings in exercise of planning
functions.

Planning {Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPD - Design of Waste Management Facilities in New Development
SPD - Housing Design, Density and Character

SPG - Lymington - A Conservation Area Appraisal

SPD - Lymington Local Distinctiveness

SPD - Mitigation Strategy for European Sites

SPD - Parking Standards

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
6.1 16/10754 17 sheltered apartments for the elderly; retail unit; communal
facilities; access; underground car parking; bin store; landscaping;

demolition of existing refused 15-12-16 appeal lodged.

6.2 17/10608 remediation works to party wall (Application for Listed Building
Consent) current application.

Page 58



10

PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Lymington and Pennington Town Co
[...]
5, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case all the above apply and as the application was acceptable as
submitted no specific further actions were required.

In discharging condition No. 9 above the Applicant is advised that
appropriate mitigation is required before the development is commenced,
either by agreeing to fund the Council’s Mitigation Projects or otherwise
providing mitigation to an equivalent standard. Further information about
how this can be achieved can be found here
http.//www.newforest.gov.uk/article/16478/

Further Information:

Major Team

Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 78



‘9|BoS
0} 8q 10U [|IM )1 ‘Jauisiul 8y}
wouy ueld siyy Bunuud §| "g'N |

0SZlL:L oIeds

P6LEZS
cLEOL/LL
uojbuIwAT
aueT say00y /
pooMyEQ

Ig ‘ON wayy

LL0g sunp

99)JlWwo) |o43U0)
jyuswdojenaqg Buluueld

vd. €¥0S

1sinypui]

unoo sans|ddy

[loUnN0Y 10MISI] 158404 MeN
|03u0)) Buipjing pue Bujuue|d
JebBeuey aoinueg

wool9) piaeQq

}N*A0B'}SBI0MBU MMM
000G 8208 €20 ‘121

TIDNNOD 121¥1LSIa

1S910,] MIN]

0




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3]

Planning Development Control Committee 14 June 2017 ltem 3 j

Application Number: 17/10426 Full Planning Permission

Site: FORDINGBRIDGE CLUB, ROUNDHILL, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1AQ
Development: Mixed development of 8 dwellings & commercial comprised: retail unit
at front with flat over; attached house; carport; terrace of 4 houses; 2
detached houses; demolition of existing club
Applicant; Nerthshore Homes Lid
Target Date: 05/06/2017
1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Policy interpretation
2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Town Centre
Adjacent to Listed Building
Conservation Area
Primary Shopping Area
Built up area
Archaeological Site
3 - DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Str
[...]
so that they
can be present at the exhumation site.

Further Information:

Major Team
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 96



lanning Development
ontrol Committee

une 2017
ordingbridge Club

Scale 1:1250

, it will not be to

N.B. If printing this plan from

the internet

ale




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3k

Planning Development Control Committee 14 June 2017 Item 3 k

Application Number: 17/10428 Advertisement Consent

Site:

ST BARBE MUSEUM AND ART GALLERY, NEW STREET,
LYMINGTON S041 9BH

Development: Display 1 non illuminated fascia sign; 1 non illuminated wall

mounted avatar; 1 non illuminated wall mounted information sign;
2 non illuminated totem signs; 2 digital poster signs

(Application for Advertisement Consent)

Applicant: The Lymington Museum Trust
Target Date: 29/05/2017
Extension Date: 16/06/2017

1

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary Town Council view

DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Built up area

Lymington Conservation Area

Town Centre

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strateqy

Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies
CS2: Design quality
CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature

Conservation)

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

DM1: Heritage and Conservation
RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE
Section 38 Development Plan

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

Page 99



10

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPG - Lymington - A Conservation Area Appraisal
SPD - Lymington Local Distinctiveness
SPG - Shopfront Design Guide

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 Serpentine wall and outside seating area terrace to eastern facade;
landscaping (15/10297 granted 12-6115).

6.2  Variation of Condition 8 of Planning Permission 15/10297 to allow
[...]
e, design and
materials on this prominent building in the Lymington Conservation Area. As
a result these signs would fail to comply with Policy CS3 of the Core
Strategy for the New Forest District outside the National Park, Policy DM1 of
the Local Plan Part 2, Lymington Local Distinctiveness Document, the
Shopfront Design Guide and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Further Information:

Major Team
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 104



N A LN T VA NN A\ A \
"9|eos ) 022920001 AeAIng soueupIQ /10Z S1ybu aseqelep pue JybuAdods umold @
0} 8q 10U [[IM J1 ‘JouIBIUI BU) Y 3
- woJy ued sy} Bunuud § "g'N

0S¢l L °[eds

G62EZS

8ZvOL/LL

uojbuiwAT 192418 MaN
Aisjjen py ®

wnasnj egleg 1S

)¢ :ON waj|

Faygt A AS

L10¢ sunp

99)}1WIWIOY) [0JIU0D
juswdojaaaqg Buluueld

vd.l EF0OS | \%

3N ACB }sa10MaU MMM
000G 8208 €20 ‘121
TIDNNOD L1LD>141Ss1d

1S90, MIN




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3|

Planning Development Control Committee 14 June 2017 Item 3 |

Application Number: 17/10439 Full Planning Permission
Site: 14A CARRINGTON LANE, MILFORD-ON-SEA S041 ORB
Development: Single-storey rear extension; lantern rooflight; roof alterations to

front porch; garage alterations; fenestration alterations

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Lane
Target Date: 19/05/2017
Extension Date: 19/06/2017

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
NFDC employee

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
Constraints

Aerodrome Safeguarding Zone
Plan Area

Plan Policy Designations

Built-up Area

National Planning Policy Framework

Section 7

Core Strateqy

CS2: Design quality

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

None relevant

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents

None relevant
3 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE
Section 38 Development Plan

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

Page 107



10

11

12

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY
None relevant

COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

No Comments Receive
[...]
001,14a/CL/002, 14a/CL/003

Reason:  To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Page 109



Notes for inclusion on certificate:

1. In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning {Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case all the above apply and as the application was acceptable as
submitted no specific further actions were required.

Further Information:

Householder Team
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 110



&
New Forest




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a 144 Northfield Road, Ringwood (Application 15/11069)
	3b Old Forge, Salisbury Road, Breamore (Application 16/10602)
	3c Field Rear of Paddock Close, Dark Lane, Hinton St Michael, Bransgore (Application 17/10036)
	3d The Lodge, 1 Kerry Gardens, Sandleheath (Application 17/10298)
	3e 19 Deerleap Way, New Milton (Application 17/10320)
	3f Nonsuch, Mockbeggar Lane, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley (Application 17/10346)
	3g 9 Moxhams, Fordingbridge (Application 17/10350)
	3h Bus Station, High Street, Lymington (Application 17/10359)
	3i Oakwood, 7 Rookes Lane, Lymington (Application 17/10372)
	3j Fordingbridge Club, Roundhill, Fordingbridge (Application 17/10426)
	3k St Barbe Museum and Art Gallery, New Street, Lymington (Application 17/10428)
	3l 14A Carrington Lane, Milford-on-Sea (Application 17/10439)



Minutes of the meeting


1

14 JUNE 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Development Control Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 14 June 2017

* Cllr Mrs D E Andrews (Chairman)
* Cllr L E Harris (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

 P J Armstrong
* Mrs S M Bennison
 Mrs F Carpenter
* Ms K V Crisell
* A H G Davis
* A T Glass
* D Harrison
* Mrs A J Hoare
* Mrs M D Holding

* J M Olliff-Cooper
* A K Penson
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
* Miss A Sevier
* M H Thierry
* R A Wappet
* M L White
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

In attendance:

Councillor:

S J Clarke

Officers Attending:

Mrs F Churchill, T Barnett, S Clothier, Miss J Debnam, Mrs C Eyles, D Groom, 
Miss G O'Rourke, W Lever and D Willis

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Armstrong and Carpenter.

3  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 10 May and 15 May 2017 be signed by 
the Chairman as correct records.

4  MRS F CHURCHILL 
The Chairman was pleased to welcome Mrs Flo Churchill, the new Executive Head 
Economy, Housing and Planning, to her first meeting of the Committee.



PDC 14 JUNE 2017

2

5  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Clarke disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/10320 as a member 
of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Penson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 17/10359, 17/10372 
and 17/10428 as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had 
commented on the applications.  He disclosed a further, common law, interest in 
application 17/10428 as the Council’s appointed representative and trustee of the 
applicant Trust.

Cllr Rippon-Swaine disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application15/11069 as a 
member of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Rostand disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 17/10359, 17/10372 
and 17/10428 as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had 
commented on the applications.  

Cllr Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application15/11069 as a member 
of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr White disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 17/10359, 17/10372 
and 17/10428 as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had 
commented on the applications.  He disclosed a further, common law, interest in 
application 17/10372 as an acquaintance of the neighbouring objector; and in 
application 17/10428 as the County Council’s appointed representative on the 
applicant Trust.

6  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION 

a  144 Northfield Road, Ringwood (Application 15/11069) 
Details: Continued use of building known as 

‘cedars’ to provide self-contained 
residential accommodation for not more 
than 4 people and continued use of building 
known as ‘Northfield’ to provide self-
contained residential accommodation for 
not more than 6 people in need of care

Public Participants: Mr Henderson – Objector’s representative.

Additional 
Representations:

The Highways Engineer had submitted 
additional comments, as set out in the 
update circulated prior to the meeting.

Comment: Cllrs Rippon-Swaine and Thierry disclosed 
non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Ringwood Town Council which had 
commented on the application.  They 
concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent them from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.



PDC 14 JUNE 2017

3

The Committee noted the problems being 
reported by the neighbour about the 
number of vehicles using the application 
site and overspill causing obstruction to her 
access.  They noted the photographic 
evidence that had been submitted and also 
the reports of the local ward and other 
councillors that suggested that the parking 
currently available was not sufficient to 
allow 5 vehicles to park, as shown on the 
plans.  Indeed the Highways Engineer, in 
his additional comments, had concluded 
that in reality only 4 parking spaces were 
available on site and that the applicant 
should be encouraged to provide further 
spaces.  The Committee concluded that 
there would be merit in this site providing 
additional car parking, more in keeping with 
the guidelines set out in the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance for parking.  To prevent 
this intensification of use from adversely 
affecting the amenities of the neighbour, the 
Committee concluded that 6 viable parking 
spaces should be provided on site.

Decision: That the Service Manager Planning and 
Building Control be authorised to grant 
consent upon the receipt of satisfactory 
amended plans showing the provision of 6 
viable car parking spaces on site.

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(a)), together with such 
other conditions as may be necessary to 
secure the 6 viable car parking spaces.

b  Old Forge, Salisbury Road, Breamore (Application 16/10602) 
Details: Use as 1 holiday let; retention of 1st floor 

side window

Public Participants: Mrs Harling – Objector
Parish Cllr Turner – Breamore Parish 
Council

Additional 
Representations:

Breamore Parish Council had confirmed 
their continuing objection.
The applicant had submitted a further letter 
in support of the application.

Comment: None

Decision: Planning permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(b)).



PDC 14 JUNE 2017

4

c  Field Rear of Paddock Close, Dark Lane, Hinton St Michael, Bransgore 
(Application 17/10036) 

Details: Agricultural storage barn

Public Participants: Mr Lloyd - Objector

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: The Committee considered that it was 
important that the use of the new barn was 
not associated with intrusive lighting.

Decision: That the Service Manager Planning and 
Building Control be authorised to grant 
planning permission.

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(c)), with the addition 
of a condition to prevent the use of intrusive 
lighting.

d  The Lodge, 1 Kerry Gardens, Sandleheath (Application 17/10298) 
Details: Erection of a timber store/shed

Public Participants: Mr Bennett – Applicant
Parish Cllr Stockton – Sandleheath Parish 
Council

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: The Committee concluded that the 
proposed shed was a relatively modest, 
temporary building and that, placed behind 
the boundary brick wall, it would not appear 
intrusive in the street scene or harm the 
appearance of the area.

Decision: Planning permission

Conditions: Such conditions as the Service Manager 
Planning and Building Control deems 
appropriate.

e  19 Deerleap Way, New Milton (Application 17/10320) 
Details: Single-storey side and rear extensions to 

garage

Public Participants: Cllr Clarke – on behalf of New Milton Town 
Council

Additional 
Representations:

None



PDC 14 JUNE 2017

5

Comment: Cllr Clarke disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of New Milton Town 
Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that there were 
no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak.  
He did not have a vote.

Decision: Planning permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(e)).

f  Nonsuch, Mockbeggar Lane, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 17/10346) 

Details: Removal of Condition 4 of Planning 
Permission 16/10786 to allow Permitted 
Development Rights

Public Participants: Mr Robinson – Applicant
Parish Cllr Burtenshaw – Ellingham, 
Harbridge and Ibsley Parish Council

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: None

Decision: Variation of Condition Refused 

Refusal Reasons: As per report (Item 3(f)).

g  9 Moxhams, Fordingbridge (Application 17/10350) 
Details: Dropped kerb and access gate (part 

retrospective)

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: None

Decision: Planning permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(g)).

h  Bus Station, High Street, Lymington (Application 17/10359) 
Details: 17 sheltered apartments for the elderly; 

retail unit; communal facilities; access; 
underground car parking; bin store; 
landscaping; demolition of existing

Public Participants: Mr McFarlane – Applicant’s Representative



PDC 14 JUNE 2017

6

Additional 
Representations:

2 additional letters of objection, as set out in 
the update circulated prior to the meeting.

Comment: Cllrs Penson, Rostand and White disclosed 
non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Lymington and Pennington Town Council.  
They concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent them from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.

Decision: Refused 

Refusal Reasons: As per report (Item 3(h)).

i  Oakwood, 7 Rookes Lane, Lymington (Application 17/10372) 
Details: House; access; alterations; landscaping; 

parking

Public Participants: Mrs Evans – Applicant’s Agent
Mr Bryer – Objector’s Agent

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllr Penson, Rostand and White disclosed 
non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
which had commented on the application.  
Cllr White disclosed a further interest on the 
grounds that the objector was an 
acquaintance.  He concluded that the 
degree of acquaintance was sufficient to 
potentially create an impression of bias and 
he consequently took no part in the 
consideration and did not vote.  Cllrs 
Penson and Rostand concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting 
to speak and to vote.

Miss Debnam, Committee Administrator, 
disclosed an interest on the grounds that a 
close relative lived next door to the 
application site.  She left the meeting for the 
consideration and voting.

The Committee considered that the 
conditions should be amended to ensure 
the retention of the hedge along the 
boundary with No 9 Rookes Lane.



PDC 14 JUNE 2017

7

Decision: Planning permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(i)), with an amended 
condition to ensure the retention of 
hedgerow along the boundary with No 9 
Rookes Lane.

j  Fordingbridge Club, Roundhill, Fordingbridge (Application 17/10426) 
Details: Mixed development of 8 dwellings and 

commercial comprised:  retail unit at front 
with flat over; attached house; carport; 
terrace of 4 houses; 2 detached houses; 
demolition of existing club

Public Participants: Mr Moir – Applicant’s Agent

Additional 
Representations:

Cllr Sevier advised that the Quakers of 
Fordingbridge requested assurances that 
graves on the site would not be disturbed.
Fordingbridge Town Council expressed 
support in principle while having concerns 
about the adequacy of parking provision 
and the need for the pedestrian access to 
be retained.
The Archaeologist had commented further 
about the mechanism of control over the 
treatment of human remains.
The Highway’s Engineer had submitted 
additional comments.
Further details of these representations 
were set out in the update circulated prior to 
the meeting.

Comment: The Committee was advised that the 
archaeological report that had been 
submitted in respect of this application was 
in fact for another site.  The Officers 
therefore recommended that consideration 
of this application should be deferred to 
allow the submission of an archaeological 
report that supplied the requisite 
information, and for that information to be 
assessed.

Decision: That consideration of this application be 
deferred to allow the submission and 
consideration of an archaeological report.



PDC 14 JUNE 2017

8

k  St Barbe Museum and Art Gallery, New Street, Lymington (Application 
17/10428) 

Details: Display 1 non illuminated fascia sign; 1 non 
illuminated wall mounted avatar; 1 non 
illuminated wall mounted information sign; 2 
non illuminated totem signs; 2 digital poster 
signs (Application for Advertisement 
Consent)

Public Participants: Mr Mackenzie – Applicant’s Representative

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllrs Penson, Rostand and White disclosed 
non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
which had commented on the application.  
Cllr Penson disclosed a further, common 
law interest as this Council’s appointed 
trustee on the Applicant Trust.  Having 
made a statement he took no further part in 
the consideration and did not vote.  Cllr 
White disclosed a further, common law, 
interest on the grounds that he would be the 
County Council’s appointed representative 
on the Applicant Trust. He took no part in 
the consideration and did not vote.  Cllr 
Rostand concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and 
to vote.

The Committee concluded that the 
proposed digital poster signs on the totem 
and the information sign would not be 
unduly intrusive as the illumination was 
adjusted to ambient conditions and the 
digital posters would not be in use at night.  
The need for adequate publicity for this 
essential community asset, to ensure its 
financial viability, outweighed the low level 
of harm that would be caused.

Decision: Advertisement consent granted for all signs

Conditions: Standard Advertisement conditions, as per 
report (Item 3(k)).

l  14A Carrington Lane, Milford-on-Sea (Application 17/10439) 
Details: Single-storey rear extension; lantern 

rooflight; roof alterations to front porch; 
garage alterations; fenestration alterations

Public Participants: None



PDC 14 JUNE 2017

9

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: None

Decision: Planning Permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(l)).

m  Ashford House, Ashford Road, Fordingbridge (Application 17/10465) 
Details: One and two-storey rear extensions; 

courtyard extension; pitch roof to replace 
corrugated sheet

Public Participants: Mr and Mrs Mitchell - Applicants

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: The Committee concluded that the design 
of the proposed extension was acceptable 
and the concerns previously expressed by 
an Appeal Inspector had been satisfactorily 
addressed.

Decision: Planning Permission

Conditions: Such conditions as the Service Manager 
Planning and Building Control deems 
appropriate.

CHAIRMAN


